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FI LED 

Honorable Charles M. Hay. Chairman 
Board of Election Commis sioners 
208 South Twelfth Blvd. 
St . Louis, Missouri 

Dear Sirs 

~s is in reply t o your s of recent date request-
ing an· opinion on the following statement of facts: 

"The Election Law of 1937 appli• 
cable to the City of Sa i n t Louis 
provides 1n Section 81 t hereof 
t hat certain assistants of the 
Board of Election Commissioners 
'shall receive suCh salaries as 
the Board may determine, not to 
exceed ¢6. 00 per day.' 

•The l aw in force at the time 
t his act was ~assed (R. s . 1929, 
Section 10654 ) provided that the 
aaa1atants I am now referring to 
'shall receive not to exceed 
$6 . 00 per day tor t he t ime 
actually employed. ' 

8 The old act had the same pro~ 
vision with respect ~o t he co~ 
pensation of judges and clerks. 
to-wits 'Precinct judges and 
clerks &hall receive as pay 
es . oo for each day or part of 
day while on duty. etc.• 

"The question on Which I wiah 
your opinion is this: Has the 
Board• under the law 1n force 
now. authority to pay the aasia~ 
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Hon. Charles M. Hay ( 2 ) January 25., 

ants rererred to at t he rate or 
$6.00 per day tor calendar days, 
without lLmiting the compensation 
to the days a ctually on duty aa 
provided 1n the old lawt• 

The powers and duties of the board of electio 
commisstoners are purely atatutory and that board mu 
look to the statute tor ita authority. 

40 

On the question of the election commi s sioner 
employing assistants. we find that ln Laws of Mi ss ou 1 
1937, at page 277. Secti on 81 1 t is proVided as foll l a: 

aThe salaries of the Election 
Comnissioners and assistants 
Shall be paid one-halt by any 
such City and one-hall by the 
County in which such Gity is 
located, or 1£ such City be 
not within a county., then such 
salaries anall be paid in full 
by such City., The members o~ 
auch Board shall receive a 
salary of three thousand ( $3,000 } 
dcll.ara per year eaeh1 payable 
monthlyJ the Chief Clerk shall 
receive a salary of t hree thousand 
($3.000) do1lars per year payable 
monthlyJ other a ssistants not 
exceeding seven in number, . shall 
each receive salaries as the Board 
may determine, not to exceed 
twenty-tour hundred ($2,AOO.OO} 
dollars per year • payable mon'ti.y , . 
and all addi tional assistants,.. 
1r any • shall receive such 
salaries as the Board m&"f determine,. 
not to exceed aix ($6 .00). dollars 
per day . Precinct judges and 
clerks shall receive as pay six 
(ts.oo} dollars for each day or 
part or day while on duty.,. except 
pay shall be allowed only f or . 
t hose days mentioned in this Act."ll 
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Ron. Charles M. Hay ( 3 ) January 25• 1~ 

As stated 1n your letter. Section 10654• R. S. 
Missouri 1929, provided that t he assistants to the 
election commissioners shoul d r eceiv~, not to exceed 
six dollars per day, for the tLme actually employed. 
Since Section 81 , supra . does not atate that the co~ 
pensation of six doll a per day shall not be l imited 
to the time actually employed by such assistant. theil 
you raise t h e question of whether or not .. the six doll/are 
per day anall be paid during the ttme which the assi~t­
ant is employed whet her or not he i s on duty. 

It will also be noted under said Section 81 
that the l awmakers , in authorizing . t he board of electon 
commi ssioners in providing for additional assistants 
also provided that t hese ass i stants would receive au 
salary as the board might determine not to exceed six 
dollars per day. 

By leavi ng out or the new section the provisijon 
of said Se ction 10654 that t h e assistants were to be 
paid only for the days on which they were on duty, ani 
by providing 1n the new s ection that t he board might 
determine and fix t heir salaries, we think the queat~on 
of whet her or not such assistants would receive t he ~Y 
provided by the board• whet her or not t hey were on duty, 
was to be left to the board. 

CONCLUSION. 

From the forego ing it is the opi nion of t h is 
department that the board of ele ction commissioners, in 
determinLng and fixing the compens ation of assi stants! 
to the l:)oard. may determine whethe r or not such com­
pensation shall be paid at t h e rate of so much per d~ 
tor calendar day a, or whether or n.Ot such pay shall b 
li~ted to the days on which such ass~ants are actu ly 
on duty~ 

Respectfully submitted 

APPROVED: 

TYRE W. BURTON 

w. i . bURkE 
As s i stant Attorney General 

(Acting) Attorney General 

TWB: DA 


